

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	15.09.2025		<p>WPPIL No. 119 of 2025 with WPPIL No. 169 of 2022 WPPIL No. 214 of 2023 WPPIL No. 29 of 2024 WPPIL No. 56 of 2025</p> <p><b><u>Hon'ble G. Narendar, C.J.</u></b> <b><u>Hon'ble Subhash Upadhyay, J.</u></b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Mr. Dushyant Mainali, learned counsel for the petitioners in WPPIL No. 169/2022 &amp; WPPIL No. 56/2025.</li> <li>2. Mr. S.R.S. Gill, learned counsel for the petitioners in WPPIL No. 214/2023.</li> <li>3. Mr. Bhuwan Chandra Pokhariya, petitioner, party-in-person in WPPIL No. 29/2024.</li> <li>4. Mr. C.S. Rawat, learned C.S.C. with Mr. Yogesh Tiwari, learned Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand.</li> <li>5. Mr. Rajesh Sharma, Mr. Saurav Adhikari &amp; Mr. Manoj Kumar, learned counsels for the Union of India.</li> <li>6. Mr. Krishan Mohan Joshi, learned counsel holding brief of Mr. V.K. Kaparuwan, learned counsel for the Uttarakhand Forest Development Corporation.</li> <li>7. Mr. Piyush Garg, learned counsel for the Central Bureau of Investigation.</li> <li>8. It is seen that the PCCF (HoFF) and the Managing Director, Uttarakhand Forest Development Corporation are present, along with the Principal Secretary, Law.</li> <li>9. This Court has passed several orders, with regard to mining, i.e. order dated 28.03.2025 in WPPIL No. 49/2025, order dated 23.05.2025 in WPPIL No. 84/2025, order dated 25.08.2025 in WPPIL No.</li> </ol>

56/2025, and another order of the Coordinate Bench of this Court dated 24.05.2024 in WPPIL No. 87/2024. That apart the final order of Coordinate Bench of this Court dated 30.03.2022 in WPPIL No. 80/2020.

10. The Home Secretary, the Secretary, Mining & the Secretary (Irrigation) to appear virtually before this Court on 17.09.2025. As the matter for taking over the mining activities in the river beds, and prevention of illegal mining, being policy decisions, the presence of the Secretaries is imperative.

11. The copies of the orders mentioned *supra* be circulated to the Secretaries. The learned CSC to secure instructions, as to whether the hearing is to be fixed in the morning at 10:30 A.M., or in the post-lunch session.

12. The PCCF (HoFF) and the Managing Director, Uttarakhand Forest Development Corporation shall also appear virtually on the next date, along with the Secretaries.

13. At this stage, the Managing Director, Uttarakhand Forest Development Corporation prays that she may be exempted from appearance, as she is deputed on official duty to Maharashtra. The request is accepted, and the presence of Managing Director is exempted.

14. Learned CSC, on instructions, submitted that the matter be listed for personal appearance on 17.09.2025 at 10:30 A.M.

15. Hence, list this case on 17.09.2025 at 10:30 A.M.

**(Subhash Upadhyay, J.)**  
15.09.2025

**(G. Narendar, C.J.)**  
15.09.2025

Rahul